
ORDINANCE NO. 021-9 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A 
CHANGE ORDER TO A CONTRACT 
WITH TALENTCLICK INC. FOR 
PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING 
HIRING ASSESSMENT SERVICES TO 
ADD FUNDING     

  
 

WHEREAS, The Chicago Transit Authority’s (“Authority”) Human 
Resources Department requires employment for hiring assessments to select top 
employees for Transit Operator and Customer Assistant positions to ensure safety and 
customer service; and  
 

WHEREAS, On October 30, 2019, the Authority entered into a contract 
with TalentClick Inc. under Requisition No. C19OP102318436 for the required 
employment hiring assessment services for a term of twelve (12) months in an amount 
of Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000.00); and 

 
WHEREAS, The Authority extended the contract for six (6) months by 

letter and now requests authorization for additional funding for the time extension; and 
 
WHEREAS, Contract change orders that individually or cumulatively 

increase the original contract value by more than 10% or extend the termination date by 
more than twelve months require approval by the Transit Board; and 

 
WHEREAS, Staff recommends approval of Change Order No. 1 to the 

contract with TalentClick Inc. for employment hiring assessment services to add 
$39,077.50 in additional funding; now, therefore: 
   

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
  OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 
 
  SECTION 1. The Vice Chair of the Chicago Transit Board, or her 
designee, pursuant to Section 7 of the Chicago Transit Authority Bylaws, Rules and 
Regulations and Rules of Order due to the absence of a Board Chair, and the 
President of the Chicago Transit Authority and Vice President of Purchasing and Supply 
Chain or their designees, are hereby authorized to execute Change Order No. 1 to the 
Authority’s contract with TalentClick Inc. for employment hiring assessment services to 
add Thirty-Nine Thousand Seventy-Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents ($39,077.50) in 
additional funding for a revised contract amount of One Hundred Nineteen Thousand 
Seventy-Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents ($119,077.50).  
 
   
   
   



ORDINANCE NO. 021-9 
(Continued) -2 
 
 
  SECTION 2. The Vice Chair, President, and Vice President of Purchasing 
and Supply Chain, or their designees, are further authorized to take such actions and 
execute such documents as may be necessary to implement the objectives of this 
ordinance.   
 
  SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage. 
 
APPROVED:        PASSED: 
 
 
________________________      __________________________ 
             Vice Chair               Assistant Secretary 
         
       January 13, 2021                         January 13, 2021 


	BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD

